FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

12-01-2000

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 



1	01535032				
101535032  RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET  TRADEMARKS ONLY					
	MARKS ONLY				
Submission Type	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).  Conveyance Type				
New .					
	Assignment License				
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date				
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Month Day Year 09 12 00				
Reel # Frame #	Change of Name				
Corrective Document					
Reel # Frame #	Other				
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date				
Name SS8 NETWORKS, INC.	Month         Day         Year           09         12         00				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association				
Other					
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion a California corporation				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CI	REDIT CORPORATION				
DDA IAWA ITA					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 9399 West Higgins Road,	Suite 600				
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3) Rosemont City	Illinois U.S.A. 60018 State/Country Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is				
not domiciled in the United States, an					
Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.					
Other	(Designation must be a separate				
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	document from Assignment.)  on a Delaware corporation				
1/2000 DNGUYEN 00000175 65688573 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
C:481 40.00 DP /					

ADDRESS.

12/0

300.00 UP

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2		U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Re	eceiving Party only.
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Addres	S Area Code and Telephone Number	310-471-3000
Name	LEVY, SMALL & LAI	LAS	
Address (line 1)	815 Moraga Drive		
Address (line 2)	Los Angeles, CA	90049	
Address (line 3)	Att: Kathryn Gaml	oino	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of including any attachment	pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 5
Trademark /			X Mark if additional numbers attached
	• •	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	
SEE EXHI	lemark Application Numb	er(s) Registr	ration Number(s)  EXHIBIT "A"
SEE EARL	BII A ATTACIED	SEE ATTACHED	, EXHIBIT A
Number of I	Properties Enter the to	otal number of properties involved.	# 13
Fee Amoun		t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$
Method o	f Payment: End	closed Deposit Account	•
Deposit A	ACCOUNT ayment by deposit account or if a	dditional fees can be charged to the account.)	
•	•	Deposit Account Number:	#
		Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No
	nd Signature		
attac	ne best of my knowledge and thed copy is a true copy of the tated herein.	belief, the foregoing information is true an e original document. Charges to deposit a	d correct and any ccount are authorized, as
	n Gambino	L' Sambuire	11/29/00
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

# Exhibit "A"

# REGISTERED AND PENDING TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Serial No.
SS8	4/21/99	65688573
SS10	3/30/00	76015179
SS9	3/30/00	76015178
USC	3/30/00	76013117
Universal Service Controller	3/30/00	76013116
USS	3/30/00	76013115
Universal Signaling Switch	3/30/00	76013114
SS8 Networks	4/00	76014979
IP ServiceSwitch	5/8/00	76042747
ServiceSwitch	5/8/00	76042748
SS8 Laboratories	6/29/00	76082568
SS8 Labs	6/29/00	76082571
Public Internet Telephony Network (PIIN)	7/17/00	76089950

SFRLIB1\FDL\5322813.01(3633X011.DOC) 11/9/00

-4-

## PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Agreement"), dated as of September 12, 2000, is entered into between SS8 NETWORKS, INC., a California corporation ("Grantor"), which has a mailing address at 2025 Gateway Place, Suite 318, San Jose, California 95110, and TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, ("TBCC") having its principal office at 9399 West Higgins Road, Suite 600, Rosemont, Illinois 60018.

#### RECITALS

- A. Grantor and TBCC are, contemporaneously herewith, entering into that certain Loan and Security Agreement ("Loan Agreement") and other instruments, documents and agreements contemplated thereby or related thereto (collectively, together with the Loan Agreement, the "Loan Documents"); and
- B. Grantor is the owner of certain intellectual property, identified below, in which Grantor is granting a security interest to TBCC.

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

#### 1. GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST.

To secure the complete and timely payment and performance of all Obligations, and without limiting any other security interest Grantor has granted to TBCC, Grantor hereby grants, assigns, and conveys to TBCC a security interest in Grantor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired (the "Collateral"):

- (i) Each of the trademarks and rights and interest which are capable of being protected as trademarks (including trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia, tradenames, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, and other source or business identifiers, and applications pertaining thereto), which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, created, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all trademark rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), and rights to renew and extend such trademarks and trademark rights;
- (ii) Each of the patents and patent applications which are presently, or in the future may be, owned, issued, acquired, or used (whether pursuant to a license or otherwise) by Grantor, in whole or in part, and all patent rights with respect thereto throughout the world, including all proceeds thereof (including license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), foreign filing rights, and rights to extend such patents and patent rights;
- (iii) All of Grantor's right to the trademarks and trademark registrations listed on Exhibit A attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- (iv) All of Grantor's right, title, and interest, in and to the patents and patent applications listed on Exhibit B attached hereto, as the same may be updated hereafter from time to time;
- (v) All of Grantor's right, title and interest to register trademark claims under any state or federal trademark law or regulation of any foreign country and to apply for, renew, and extend the trademark registrations and trademark rights, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring opposition or cancellation proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of

SFRLIB1\FDL\5322813.01(3633X01!.DOC) 9/14/00

-1-

TBCC for past, present, and future infringements of the trademarks, registrations, or trademark rights and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;

- (vi) All of Grantor's right, title, and interest in all patentable inventions, and to file applications for patent under federal patent law or regulation of any foreign country, and to request reexamination and/or reissue of the patents, the right (without obligation) to sue or bring interference proceedings in the name of Grantor or in the name of TBCC for past, present, and future infringements of the patents, and all rights (but not obligations) corresponding thereto in the United States and any foreign country;
- (vii) the entire goodwill of or associated with the businesses now or hereafter conducted by Grantor connected with and symbolized by any of the aforementioned properties and assets;
- (viii) All general intangibles relating to the foregoing and all other intangible intellectual or other similar property of the Grantor of any kind or nature, associated with or arising out of any of the aforementioned properties and assets and not otherwise described above; and
- (ix) All products and proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits) and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance, or any indemnity, warranty, or guaranty payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise with respect to the Collateral.

#### AFTER-ACQUIRED PATENT OR TRADEMARK RIGHTS.

If Grantor shall obtain rights to any new trademarks, any new patentable inventions or become entitled to the benefit of any patent application or patent for any reissue, division, or continuation, of any patent, the provisions of this Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantor shall give prompt notice in writing to TBCC with respect to any such new trademarks or patents, or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantor's obligation under this Section 2, Grantor authorizes TBCC to modify this Agreement by amending Exhibits A or B to include any such new patent or trademark rights. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Agreement or amend Exhibits A or B shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from TBCC's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Exhibit A or B.

#### 3. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

- 3.1 <u>Rights Under Loan Agreement</u>. This Agreement has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to TBCC under the Loan Agreement. The rights and remedies of TBCC with respect to the security interests granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Loan Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference.
- 3.2 <u>Successors</u>. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties; provided that Grantor may not transfer any of the Collateral or any rights hereunder, without the prior written consent of TBCC, except as specifically permitted hereby.
- 3.3 Amendment; No Conflict. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties, except as provided in Section 2 of this Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision of the Loan Agreement, the

SFRLIB1\FDL\5322813.01(3633X011.DOC) 9/14/00

-2-

provision giving TBCC greater rights or remedies shall govern, it being understood that the purpose of this Agreement is to add to, and not detract from, the rights granted to TBCC under the Loan Agreement.

3.4 <u>Governing Law.</u> THE VALIDITY, INTERPRETATION AND ENFORCEMENT OF THIS AGREEMENT AND ANY DISPUTE ARISING OUT OF OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, WHETHER SOUNDING IN CONTRACT, TORT, EQUITY OR OTHERWISE, SHALL BE GOVERNED BY THE INTERNAL LAWS AND DECISIONS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date first written above.

TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CREDIT CORPORATION

SS8 NETWORKS, INC.

Title: Show Vice P

Exhibit "A"

## REGISTERED AND PENDING TRADEMARKS

<u>Trademark</u>	Filing Date	Serial No.
SS8	4/21/99	65688573
SS10	3/30/00	76015179
SS9	3/30/00	76015178
USC	3/30/00	76013117
Universal Service Controller	3/30/00	76013116
USS	3/30/00	76013115
Universal Signaling Switch	3/30/00	76013114
SS8 Networks	4/00	76014979
IP ServiceSwitch	5/8/00	76042747
ServiceSwitch	5/8/00	76042748
SS8 Laboratories	6/29/00	76082568
SS8 Labs	6/29/00	76082571
Public Internet Telephony Network (PIIN)	7/17/00	76089950

SFRLIBI\FDL\5322813.01(3633X01!.DOC) 11/9/00

# Exhibit "B"

## PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Description</u>	Filing Date	Serial No.	Name of Inventor
Signalling switch for use in information portocol telephony	5/8/00	09/567,136	
System and method for providing IP-based advanced intelligent network services	5/9/00	09/268,244	

SFRLIB1\FDL\5322813.01(3633X01! DOC) 11/9/00

**RECORDED: 12/01/2000**